ORDINANCE No. 183955

* Authorize the City to fund regional CivicApps contest prize awards and related expenditures (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council Finds:

1. On September 30, 2009, City Council adopted Resolution No. 36735 Regional Technology Community Mobilization and Expansion, which, among other things, authorized the creation of a regional software application design contest and open data initiative.

2. The resulting contest, called CivicApps for Greater Portland (the "Contest") consists of two phases: an Ideas Challenge phase and Apps Challenge phase, the latter of which involves two separate rounds of software application development.

3.. The Contest and related Open Data Initiative are collaborative efforts involving the City of Portland, TriMet, Metro, Multnomah County, Portland Public Schools, Portland State University, and Clackamas and Washington Counties;

4. Contest goals include promoting collaboration, improving transparency and efficiency in local government, and raising the visibility of talented software companies and developers in the Portland region;

5. The impact of previous applications contests on local economies is estimated to be in the millions of dollars, based on published accounts of Washington DC's "Apps For Democracy" and New York City's "Big Apps" contests;

6. Pursuant to the published rules of the Contest, available at <u>http://www.civicapps.org/about/official-rules</u>, the City of Portland has the right to use applications developed for the Contest at no cost to the City;

7. The City's published prize awards for the CivicApps Contest total \$25,900 as determined by event organizers from the City and Community Planning Committee;

8. The total value of published prize awards for the Civic Apps Contest is within a range of prize totals awarded for applications contests held in other cities, such as Washington, D.C. (\$50,000) and New York City (\$20,000);

9. Sponsorship funding supports all Contest prize cash awards and related activities such as collaborative coding events and public award ceremonies.

10. To date, committed sponsors of the Contest consist of a variety of private, public, and non-profit organizations that have agreed to contribute cash and/or in-kind services; sponsors include: Microsoft Corporation, Capybara Ventures, the Software Association of Oregon, Oregon Entrepreneurs Network, Portland Development Commission, TriMet, NedSpace, Portland Ten, Swider Medeiros, Haver, LLP;

11. The need to augment any single cash donation from a sponsor that does not fully cover published prize award target amounts.

12. The need to ensure published prize awards on the CivicApps.org website are fully honored with winning participants.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council Directs:

a. The City CTO, Bureau of Technology Services, is hereby authorized to cover any remaining costs associated with prize awards or related event expenditures resulting from the CivicApps Contest.

ROR

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists in order to avoid any delays in payments to award winners; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council: JUN **30** 2010 Commissioner **Mayor Sam Adams** Prepared by: Inna Levin Date Prepared: June 24, 2010

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By Tar man

Deputy

JUNG 30, 2010

183955

1140

ORDINANCE NO.

Title

* Ordinance to Authorize the City of Portland to Provide Funding for regional CivicApps Contest Prize Awards and Related Expenditures Condinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Sam Adams	JUN 2 5 2010 CLERK USE: DATE FILED
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By:
Position 4/Safety - Leonard BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Bureau Head:	ACTION TAKEN:
Prepared by: Inna Levin Date Prepared: June 24, 2010	
Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No C Council Meeting Date Jane 30, 2010	
City Attorney Approval	

AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed:	1. Fritz	1. Fritz	~	
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	2. Fish	2. Fish		
<u>CONSENT</u>	3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	V	
REGULAR Total amount of time needed:	4. Leonard	4. Leonard	~	
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	Adams	Adams	~	8